Appendix 3

Disability Pay Gap Report
As of 31 March 2025

Introduction
This report presents the disability pay gap analysis for Tamworth Borough Council, based on data as of 31 March 2025. The methodology used aligns with national guidance for gender pay gap reporting.  While disability pay gap reporting is currently voluntary, an increasing number of progressive councils are adopting it to promote transparency and inclusion.  
Workforce disability profile
A significant proportion of our employees have not disclosed their disability status, which may impact the accuracy of the analysis and the effectiveness of inclusion strategies. 24.26% of employees have not disclosed their disability status.   
	Disability type
	Employee count
	Proportion of workforce

	Disabled and need adjustments
	9
	2.43%

	Disabled and no adjustments
	11
	2.96%

	Not known
	83
	22.37%

	Prefer not to say
	7
	1.89%

	Nondisabled
	261
	70.35%



Key pay gap metrics
Current guidance on gender pay gap reporting relies on a comparison of mean and median values between two groups of comparable sizes and may not always be appropriate when applied to groups with large differences between group sizes such as employees with a disability and employees with no disability.  

Disability pay gap
Our mean disability pay gap is 6.93%, our median disability pay gap is 5.75%.  This means that disabled employees earn less than non-disabled employees. 

	Hourly rate (mean)
	Disabled and need adjustments
	Disabled and no adjustments
	Not known
	Prefer not to say
	Nondisabled

	Mean hourly rate
	£16.23
	£16.74
	£20.55
	£19
	£17.76

	Difference (value)
	£1.53
	£1.02
	£-2.78
	£-1.24
	0

	% difference
	8.63%
	5.73%
	-15.68%
	-6.97%
	0%

	Higher/Lower
	Lower
	Lower
	Higher
	Higher
	-



	Hourly rate (median)
	Disabled and need adjustments
	Disabled and no adjustments
	Not known
	Prefer not to say
	Non disabled

	Median hourly rate
	£14.35
	£17.26
	£17.07
	£17.07
	£16.52

	Difference (value)
	£2.17
	£-0.74
	£-0.55
	£-0.55
	0.00

	% difference
	13.14%
	-4.48%
	-3.33
	-3.33%
	0%

	Higher/Lower
	Higher
	Higher
	Higher
	Higher
	-




Breakdown by quartile

	
	Disabled and need adjustments
	Disabled and no adjustments
	Not known
	Prefer not to say
	Non disabled

	Lower Quartile
	3.26%
	2.17%
	7.61%
	2.17%
	84.78%

	Lower Middle Quartile
	2.15%
	2.15%
	29.03%
	0%
	66.67%

	Upper Middle Quartile
	1.08%
	5.38%
	20.43%
	3.23%
	69.89%

	Upper Quartile
	1.12%
	1.12%
	32.58%
	2.25%
	62.92%



Disabled staff are underrepresented in the upper quartiles.

Benchmarking
As disability pay gap reporting is not mandatory, benchmarking becomes more difficult as there is limited published data.
According to the TUC analysis, the disability pay gap in the UK reached 17.2% in 2024, meaning disabled workers earned £2.25 less per hour than non-disabled workers.  This equates to £4,300 less per year for a full-time employee.  Their data reports a wider pay gap than the Office of National Statistics which reports a median pay gap of 12.7%.  The Office for National Statistics reported disabled workers are more likely to be employed in lower paid roles, part time or on zero hours contracts and face higher living costs.  They reported a disability employment rate of 53.1%.
Tamworth Borough Council’s pay gap is significantly lower than the national average.




Benchmarking data:
	
	Median
	Mean

	Office of National Statistics average for England average
	12.7%
	-

	TUC average
	17.2%
	-

	Wolverhampton City Council
	-2.3%
	-0.9%

	Reading Borough Council
	0%
	2.05%

	Brighton and Hove City Council
	2.7%
	3.4%

	University of Staffordshire
	-
	4.18%

	West Midlands Combined Authority
	17.7%
	-

	Tamworth Borough Council
	5.75%
	6.93%


				
Conclusion
The national disability pay gap remains significant, especially in comparison to gender and ethnicity gaps.  
Senior management representation of disabled staff is generally low, and where present, is often not proportionate to the wider workforce.  Mandatory disability pay gap reporting is expected to be introduced which may improve transparency and accountability.
Tamworth Borough Council remains committed to fostering a workplace that is inclusive, equitable, and reflective of the community we serve.  We recognise that equality goes beyond numbers, it is about creating an environment where everyone, regardless of background, has equal access to opportunity, feels valued and can thrive. 

Action Plan
· The disability pay gap, along with the gender pay gap report, ethnicity pay gap and workforce profile reports are a fundamental step towards the Council’s journey towards equality.  It will create a baseline to track progress.
· This report will be highlighted to staff and elected members and published on our website as part of our approach to improve inclusion and tack inequality in the workplace.
· We will continue to encourage all employees to disclose their disability.
· We will continue to work on our broader Equality and Diversity plan as outlined in the Equality and Diversity strategy.
